existed at the inception of the leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been
reclassified from prepaid lease payment to property, plant and equipment and has been measured using
the revaluation model on retrospective basis. This resulted in prepaid lease payments with the carrying
amounts of HK$29,911,000 and HK$30,534,000 as at 31 March 2010 and 1 April 2009 respectively being
reclassified to property, plant and equipment.

As at 31 March 2011, leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification with the carrying amount
of HK$29,288,000 has been included in property, plant and equipment. The application of the amendments
to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

– 9 –

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with HKAS 17 and
HK – Int 5 to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2010 and
consolidated financial position as at 31 March 2010 and 1 April 2009 as previously reported:

At 31 March 2010
Originally

stated
Amendment to

HKAS 17
Amendment to

HK – Int 5 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited)

Property, plant and equipment 52,645 30,988 – 83,633
Prepaid land lease payments 29,911 (29,911) – –
Interest-bearing borrowings

– current liabilities (47,340) – (13,525) (60,865)
Interest-bearing borrowings

– non-current liabilities (13,525) – 13,525 –

Total effect on net assets 21,691 1,077 – 22,768

Retained earnings 135,517 286 – 135,803
Revaluation reserve 27,647 791 – 28,438

Total effect on equity 163,164 1,077 – 164,241

At 31 March 2009
Originally

stated
Amendment to

 HKAS 17
Amendment to

HK – Int 5 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited)

Property, plant and equipment 45,734 27,636 – 73,370
Prepaid land lease payments 30,534 (30,534) – –
Interest-bearing borrowings

– current liabilities (30,032) – (14,820) (44,852)
Interest-bearing borrowings

– non-current liabilities (14,820) – 14,820 –

Total effect on net assets 31,416 (2,898) – 28,518

Retained earnings 105,126 (2,898) – 102,228
Revaluation reserve 22,154 – – 22,154

Total effect on equity 127,280 (2,898) – 124,382

Except for the above, there have not been any other New Standards that have significant impact on the
Group’s financial statements.

– 10 –

2. REVENUE

The executive directors have identified the Group’s two service lines as operating segments as described
below.

Wholesale importing and wholesale of architectural builders hardware, bathroom, kitchen collections
and furniture to dealers, traditional hardware stores, contractors and property developers.

Retail sale of architectural builders hardware, bathroom, kitchen collections and furniture through
the Group’s retail outlets.

These operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of adjusted segment
operating results.

2011
Wholesale Retail Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue
From external customers 297,964 90,276 388,240
From other segments 43,673 – 43,673

Reportable segment revenue 341,637 90,276 431,913

Reportable segment profit 58,372 3,396 61,768

Bank interest income 13 – 13
Depreciation and amortisation of non-financial assets 1,565 4,579 6,144
Write off of trade receivables 5,345 – 5,345
Write down of inventories to net realisable value 3,070 – 3,070

Reportable segment assets 230,906 27,790 258,696
Additions to non-current segment assets during the year 1,550 8,644 10,194

Reportable segment liabilities 46,542 12,107 58,649

2010
Wholesale Retail Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(restated) (restated) (restated)

Revenue
From external customers 363,654 83,256 446,910
From other segments 39,127 – 39,127

Reportable segment revenue 402,781 83,256 486,037

Reportable segment profit 76,640 8,578 85,218

Bank interest income 33 – 33
Depreciation and amortisation of non-financial assets 1,711 3,542 5,253
Impairment of trade receivables 209 – 209
Write off of other receivables 819 – 819
Write down of inventories to net realisable value 3,621 – 3,621

Reportable segment assets 223,872 27,868 251,740
Additions to non-current segment assets during the year 1,350 5,549 6,899

Reportable segment liabilities 38,406 142 38,548

– 11 –

The totals presented for the Group’s operating segments reconcile to the Group’s key financial figures as
presented in the financial statements as follows:

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Reportable segment revenues 431,913 486,037
Elimination of inter segment revenues (43,673) (39,127)

Group revenues 388,240 446,910

Reportable segment profit 61,768 85,218
Unallocated corporate income 1,320 36
Revaluation surplus on building – 3,009
Unallocated corporate expenses (38,833) (34,722)
Finance costs (589) (653)

Profit before income tax 23,666 52,888

Reportable segment assets 258,695 251,740